Minnesota law.
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state, approved by the commissioner of public welfare, in the penal
sum of $1,000, conditioned that he will not send or bring into the
state any child who is incorrigible or unsound of mind or body;
that he will remove any such child who becomes a public charge or
who, in the opinion of the commissioner of public welfare, becomes
a menace to the community prior to his adoption or becoming of
legal age; provided however, that the commissioner of public wel-
fare may in his discretion waive the filing of a bond and accept in
lieu thereof a written guarantee of responsibility in such form as
he shall prescribe. Before any child shall be brought or sent into the
state for the purpose of placing him in foster care, the person bring-
ing or sending the child into the state shall first notify the commis-
sioner of public welfare of his intention, and shall obtain from the
commissioner of public welfare a certificate stating that the home in
which the child is to be placed is, in the opinion of the commissioner
of public welfare, a suitable adoptive home for the child if legal
adoption is contemplated or that the home meets the commissioner’s
requirements for licensing of foster homes if legal adoption is not
contemplated. The commissioner is responsible for protecting the
child’s interests so long as he remains within the state and until he
reaches the age of 21 or is legally adopted. Notice to the commis-
sioner shall state the name, age, and personal description of the
child, and the name and address of the person with whom the child
is to be placed, and such other information about the child and the
foster home as may be required by the commissioner.

Subd. 2. A parent, step-parent, grandparent, brother, sister
and aunt or uncle in the first degree of the minor child who bring a
child into the state for placement within their own home shall be
exempt from the provisions of subdivision 1. This relationship may
be by blood or marriage.

Approved March 23, 1965.

CHAPTER 116—S. F. No. 341

An act relating 1o reimbursement of cost of care and support
of children under state guardian or supervision from the revolving
fund; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 256.013.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1.  Children under state guardianship; cost of care.
Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 256.013, is repealed.
Approved March 23, 19635.

CHAPTER 117—S. F. No. 390

An act relating to fees to be charged and collected by court
commissioners; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 357.28,
Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 357.28, is
amended to read:

357.28 Court commissioner. Subdivision 1. Fees. The
fees to be charged and collected by a court commissioner shall be
as follows, and no other or greater fees shall be charged:

(1) For examining any petition, complaint, affidavit, or any
paper wherein an order is required, $2.50;

(2) For making and entering an order on the same, $1;

(3) For examining an alleged insane or inebriate person for
commitment, $18 $25;

(4) For hearing and deciding on the return of a writ of
habeas corpus, $10 for each day necessarily occupied;

(5) For examination of judgment debtors in proceedings
supplementary to execution and for all disclosures in garnishment
proceedings, in writing, 25 cents per folio;

(6) For all other services rendered by him, the same fees
as are allowed by law to other officers for similar services.

Approved March 23, 1965,

CHAPTER 118—S. F. No. 429

An act relating to inspection and licensing of dairy plants by
subdivisions of the state government and the commissioner of agri-
culture; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 32.104.
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